

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

07-07-2016

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Case No. 2014AP1983-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ERIKA LISETTE GUTIERREZ,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER DENYING MOTION
POSTCONVICTION RELIEF, ENTERED IN MILWAUKEE
COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY WAGNER, PRESIDING.

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

NANCY A. NOET
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1023106

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 261-5809
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
noetna@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	1
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Gutierrez is not entitled to withdraw her pleas.....	6
A. The circuit court’s immigration warning was sufficient under Wis. Stat. § 971.08(1)(c) and <i>Mursal</i>	6
B. Even if the court’s immigration warning failed to comply with Wis. Stat. § 971.08(1)(c) and <i>Mursal</i> , the record does not support Gutierrez’s claim for plea withdrawal.....	8
II. Should Gutierrez prevail under current law, she most likely will be permitted to withdraw her pleas even though she knew the possible immigration consequences when she entered them.	11
A. Introduction.....	11
B. The statute.	14
C. Historically, pleas withdrawal claims based on a court’s failure to give the statutory warning were treated just like other claims for plea withdrawal and subject to the harmless error rule.	15

D.	Our supreme court decides <i>Douangmala</i> and holds that a court's failure to give the immigration warning properly can <i>never</i> be harmless error.	19
E.	Now that defense attorneys have a constitutional obligation to provide their clients with accurate advice about the immigration consequences of their pleas, a circuit court's failure to give the Statutory Immigration Warning should not allow automatic plea withdrawal for defendants.	21
F.	In light of <i>Valadez</i> , the extreme remedy of <i>Douangmala</i> is especially dangerous.	22
G.	Gutierrez is seeking to withdraw her pleas even though she knew about the immigration consequences when she entered them.	27
III.	The subsequent admission of the videotape of Gutierrez smothering her son during the mental responsibility phase of her case was not a "collateral consequence" of her plea, and her attorney was not ineffective in that regard.	28
A.	Admission of the tape was not a "collateral consequence."	28
B.	Gutierrez's attorney tried to minimize the impact of the videotape as best as she could, but she was not ineffective.	29

	Page
IV. Gutierrez is not entitled to a new trial in the interest of justice.	31
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chaidez v. U.S.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1103 (2013).....	13, 21
<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246 (1997).....	13
<i>Mentek v. State</i> , 71 Wis. 2d 799, 238 N.W.2d 752 (1976).....	31
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	11, 12, 13, 21
<i>State v. Baeza</i> , 174 Wis. 2d 118, 496 N.W.2d 233 (Ct. App. 1993).....	15
<i>State v. Bangert</i> , 131 Wis. 2d 246, 389 N.W.2d 12 (1986).....	15, 20, 23
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (1996).....	23, 24
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2004 WI App 179, 276 Wis. 2d 559, 687 N.W.2d 543.....	29
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2006 WI 100, 293 Wis. 2d 594, 716 N.W.2d 906.....	23
<i>State v. Cecchini</i> , 124 Wis. 2d 200, 368 N.W.2d 830 (1985).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

<i>State v. Chavez</i> , 175 Wis. 2d 366, 498 N.W.2d 887 (Ct. App. 1993)	15, 16
<i>State v. Douangmala</i> , 2002 WI 62, 253 Wis. 2d 173, 646 N.W.2d 1	12, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 2000 WI App 81, 234 Wis. 2d 304, 610 N.W.2d 180	18, 19
<i>State v. Hampton</i> , 2004 WI 107, 274 Wis. 2d 379, 683 N.W.2d 14	20, 23
<i>State v. Issa</i> , 186 Wis. 2d 199, 519 N.W.2d 741 (Ct. App. 1994)	17
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 196 Wis. 2d 725, 539 N.W.2d 700 (Ct. App. 1995)	17, 18
<i>State v. Madison</i> , 120 Wis. 2d 150, 353 N.W.2d 835 (Ct. App. 1984)	28
<i>State v. Maloney</i> , 2004 WI App 141, 275 Wis. 2d 557, 685 N.W.2d 620	30
<i>State v. Mursal</i> , 2013 WI App 125, 351 Wis. 2d 180, 839 N.W.2d 173	7, 8
<i>State v. Nawrocke</i> , 193 Wis. 2d 373, 534 N.W.2d 624 (Ct. App. 1995)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

<i>State v. Negrete</i> , 2012 WI 92, 343 Wis. 2d 1, 819 N.W.2d 749	10, 26
<i>State v. Nielson</i> , 2001 WI App 192, 247 Wis. 2d 466, 634 N.W.2d 325	30
<i>State v. Ortiz-Mondragon</i> , 2015 WI 73, 364 Wis. 2d 1, 866 N.W.2d 717	10, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Pitsch</i> , 124 Wis. 2d 628, 369 N.W.2d 711 (1985)	30
<i>State v. Riekkoff</i> , 112 Wis. 2d 119, 332 N.W.2d 744 (1983)	29
<i>State v. Romero-Georgana</i> , 2014 WI 83, 360 Wis. 2d 522, 849 N.W.2d 668	25
<i>State v. Shata</i> , 2015 WI 74, 364 Wis. 2d 63, 868 N.W.2d 93	21, 22
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 2000 WI 13, 232 Wis. 2d 714, 605 N.W.2d 836	23
<i>State v. Valadez</i> , 2016 WI 4, 366 Wis. 2d 332, 874 N.W.2d 514	10, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Wesley</i> , 2009 WI App 118, 321 Wis. 2d 151, 772 N.W.2d 232	24
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2006 WI App 212, 296 Wis. 2d 834, 723 N.W.2d 719	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

State ex rel. Warren v. Schwarz,
219 Wis. 2d 615, 579 N.W.2d 698 (1998) 28

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984) 24, 29, 30

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1229b 12

Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.19(3)(a)2 1

Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.61 13

Wis. Stat. § 752.35 31

Wis. Stat. § 805.18 20

Wis. Stat. § 971.08 6, *passim*

Wis. Stat. § 971.08(1)(a) 28

Wis. Stat. § 971.08(1)(a)-(c) 14, 15

Wis. Stat. § 971.08(1)(c) 6, *passim*

Wis. Stat. § 971.08(2) 6, *passim*

Wis. Stat. § 971.15(1) 4

Wis. Stat. § 971.16 2

Wis. Stat. § 971.165(1)(a) 2

Wis. Stat. § 971.165(1)(d) 2

Wis. Stat. § 971.26 16, 20

Other Authorities

1983 Wis. Act. 219, § 43 25

1985 Wis. Act. 252, § 3 14

1985 Wis. Act. 252, § 4 14
